(1) According to the definition of Alternative Performance Metrics (APM) used, Financial debt corresponds to the sum of the balance sheet
headings"Long-term Financial Debt" (Euros 5,349 million at 31 December 2024 and Euros 2,383 million at 31 December 2023) and “Short-term
financial debt” (Euros 134 million at 31 December 2024 and Euros 165 million at 31 December 2023). The relevance to use corresponds to the
measure of the company's indebtedness, which includes current and non-current items.  This indicator is widely used in capital markets to compare
different companies.

Naturgy Energy Group, S.A., is a company that operates basically through holdings in other group and associated
companies; accordingly, the information below refers to the Naturgy consolidated group (hereinafter, Naturgy).

1.1. Business performance and results

Notes on financial disclosures

– Naturgy's financial disclosures contain magnitudes drafted in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) and Alternative Performance Metrics (APM), which are viewed as adjusted figures with
respect to those presented in accordance with IFRS. The APMs are defined in the Appendix to the
accompanying Consolidated Directors' Report.

Main financial aggregates

2024 2023 Change
(%)

Net sales 19,267 22,617  (14.8) %

EBITDA 5,365 5,475  (2.0) %

EBIT 3,549 3,470  2.3 %

Income attributable to equity holders of the parent 1,901 1,986  (4.3) %

Capital expenditure (CAPEX) 1 2,280 2,747  (17.0) %

Net borrowings 12,201 12,090  0.9 %

Free cash flow after non-controlling interests 1 1,418 1,925  (26.3) %
1 These alternative performance measures were redefined to better reflect the investment effort of the Group’s businesses (see Appendix I of the
Alternative performance metrics in Consolidated Director’s Report).

Key financials & metrics

2024 2023
Leverage (%)  51.1 %  50.3 %

EBITDA/Net financial debt cost 10.9x 11.3x

Net financial debt/EBITDA 2.3x 2.2x

Annual Report of Naturgy Energy Group, S.A. 2024

2

Main stock market ratios and shareholder remuneration

2024 2023
Total no. of shares ('000)  969,614  969,614

Average no. of shares outstanding ('000) 1  960,734  960,810

Share price at 31/12 (Euros)  23.38  27.00
Market capitalisation at 31/12 (Euros million)  22,670  26,180

Earnings per share (Euros) attributable to the parent company  1.98  2.07

Dividend paid  1,357  1,454
1 Calculated using the average number of outstanding shares in the year (average number of ordinary shares minus average number of treasury
shares).

Key operating figures
Distribution 2024 2023

Gas distribution (GWh) 392,953 378,390

Electricity distribution (GWh) 34,410 32,496

Gas supply points ('000) 11,066 11,060

Electricity supply points ('000) 4,913 4,868

Gas distribution network (km) 137,567 136,970

Length of electricity transmission and distribution network (km) 157,165 156,232

Gas 2024 2023

Supply (GWh) 123,972 141,638

International LNG (GWh) 110,117 106,937

Total gas supply (GWh) 234,089 248,575

Electricity
Supply (GWh) 18,111 19,471

Electricity sales (GWh) 1,414 1,124

Total electricity supply (GWh) 19,525 20,595

Installed capacity thermal generation (MW) 10,675 10,675

Installed capacity renewable (MW) 7,254 6,467

Total installed capacity (MW) 17,929 17,142

Battery storage (MW) 65 10

Net production thermal generation (GWh) 28,279 31,184

Net production renewable (GWh) 14,381 12,704

Total net production (GWh) 42,660 43,888

Annual Report of Naturgy Energy Group, S.A. 2024

3

Environmental and social performance

Environment 2024 2023

Power generation emission factor (t CO2/GWh) 234 247

Greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions (M tCO2 eq)1 11.9 12.9

Emissions-free installed capacity (%) 43.7 41.0

Emissions-free net production (%) 43.0 38.6

Interest in people 2024 2023

No. of employees at year-end 2 6,941 7,010

Training hours per employee 3 46.0 41.5

Women representation (%)2  35.0  33.9

Health and safety 2024 2023

No. of accidents leading to days lost 12 9

Frequency 0.18 0.13

Commitment to society and integrity 2024 2023

Economic value distributed (Euros million) 4 17,173 20,193

No. of complaints received by the Ethics Committee 117 80

1 GHG: greenhouse gases, measured as tCO2 equivalent (scope 1 and 2).
2 Does not include the number of employees at discontinued operations (12 persons in 2024 and 21 persons in 2023).
3 Considering the employees managed, according to the Sustainability Report and Non-Financial Information Statement.
4. Defined in Annex I – Alternative Performance Measures in Consolidated Director’s Report.

1.2. Executive summary

2024 has been marked by lower energy prices compared to 2023, both in gas and electricity, resulting in a more
challenging energy scenario. Following the volatility experienced in recent years, energy prices have gradually